EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-0898-MWD-E TCEQ ID: RN102887213  CASE NO.: 37769
RESPONDENT NAME: Woden Independent School District

ORDER TYPE:
_X_1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
___PURLIC WATER SUPPLY ___PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
_X_WATER QUALITY __ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Woden ISD Campus, located at the northeast corner of the intersection of Farm-to-Market
Road 226 and County Road 417, Woden, Nacogdoches County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Wastewater treatment facility
SMALIL BUSINESS: Yes X _No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: A complaint was received on February 13, 2009, alleging maledotous smells emanating from the
wastewater ireatment plant. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: A complaint was received, but the complainant has not expressed a desire to protest this action or to speak at
Agenda.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on November 23, 2009, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Merrilee Hupp, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 1, MC 169, (512) 239-4490; Ms.
Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: Mr. Brent Hawkins, Superintendent, Woden Independent School District, P.O. Box 100, Woden, Texas 75978
M. Randy Batten, Business Manager, Woden Independent School District, P.O. Box 100, Woden, Texas 75978
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Woden Independent School District

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0898-MWD-E

Page 2 of 4

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation;
X Complaint
___Routine
. Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: February 13, 2009

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: March 12, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
May 11, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a complaint
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to prevent ponding or surfacing
of the effluent. Specifically, ponding was
noted in the southeastern portion of the
disposal field as a result of cattle breaking
the drip irrigation line [30 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No.
WQ0014345001, Special Provisions No.
8].

2) Failure to collect and submit for analysis
annual soil samples for 2008 [30 TEX.
ApmiN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ
Permit No. WQ0014345001, Special
Provisions No. 15].

3) Failure to comply with final effluent
limitations for biochemical oxygen demand
[Tex. WaTER CODE § 26.121(a), 30 TEX.
ApMIN, CODE § 305.125(1), and TCEQ
Permit No, WQ0(14345001, Final Effluent
Limitations and Monitoring Requirements
Al

4) Failure to maintain records of the
inspection dates for the sludge in cach of
the septic tanks. Specifically, there wete no
records showing the dates the septic tanks
were ingpected for sludge accumulations
[30 TEX. ADMIN. CoBE § 305.125(1) and
TCEQ Permit No. WQ0014345001,
Monitoring Requirements, No. 3.b and
Special Provisions No. 17].

5) Failure to retain at the Facility all records

__High _X Average

Total Assessed: $14,225

Total Deferred: $2,845
X Expedited Seftlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $11,380

Site Compliance History Classification
___Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__High _X Average ___ Poor

__Yes X

Major Source: No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Facility:

a. On March 16, 2009, repaired the
wastewater line and closed the gate to
prevent cattle access to the disposal field
and the subsurface wastewater irrigation
lines;

b. On April 12, 2009, began monitoring pH

- as required by TCEQ Permit No.

WQU0014345001;

¢. On June 16, 2009, provided nofice to the
TCEQ that the Facility was being operated
in the {inal phase of TCEQ Permit No.
WQ0014345001;

d. On July 29, 2009, collected and submited
samples of the irrigation effluent and the soil
for analysis, and by August 27, 2009,
sample results were received by TCEQ; and

e. On August 27, 2009, provided
documentation that the Facility’s operation
guidance manual was updated and employee
training had been cenducted to ensure
maintenance and retention of records and
submittal of reports.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respendent to:

a. Within 15 days after the cffective date of
this Agreed Order, develop and implement

procedures to limit the effluent application

rate to 0.07 g/st/d;

b. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to demonsirate
compliance with Ordering Provision a;

c. Within 60 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, calibrate the flow meter;

d. Within 75 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written

execsumy/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Woden Independent School District Page 3 of 4

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0898-MWD-E

of monitoring. Specifically, records of
biochemical oxgen demand analyses results
and flow were not available prior to
September 2008 [30 TEX. ADMM. CODE §
305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No.
WQ0014345001, Monitoring
Requirements, No. 3.b].

6) Failure to retain records of the analysis
of the irrigation effluent. Specifically, the
investigator requested the records for the
irrigation effluent, which was to be
analyzed for nitrate, total Kjeldahl nitrogen,
and total phosphorus, but there were no
records of these results [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No.
WQ0014345001, Monitoring
Requirements, No. 3.b and Special
Provisions No. 16].

7) Failure to maintain records of sludge
removal [30 TrX, ADMIN. CODE §
305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No.
WQ0014345001, Monitoring
Requirements, 3.b and Special Provisions
No. 18]. -

8) Failure to maintain records of all grease
removed from the grease trap. Specifically,
records were only being maintained for the
monthly grease disposal rather than for the
cleanout frequency of the grease trap [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ
Permit No. WQ0014345001, Special
Provisions No, 20].

9) Failure to record grass harvesting dates
and weights in a log book kept on site.
Specifically, the investigator was informed
that grass had been harvested, but no
records of the activity were available for
review at the request of the investigator [30
TEX. ApMIN, CobE § 305,125(1) and TCEQ
Permit No. WQ0014345001, Special
Provisions No. §].

10) Failure to submit a summary submittal
letter within 90 days from the date of permit
issuance. Specifically, TCEQ Permit No.
WQU0014345001 was issued March 27,
2007, and during the investigation, the
investigator documented that the Facility
was operating under the final phase of the
permit, with different effluent limitations
and disposal practices, without prior
notification to the TCEQ Wastewater
Permitting Section [30 TeEx. ADMIN. CODE §
305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No.
WQO0014345001, Permit Conditions, 4.a
and Special Provisions No. 5].

11} Failure to monitor pH once per month

certification, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision c; and

€. Within 90 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with the effluent
limits of TCEQ Permit No.
WQO0014345001, including specific
corrective actions that were implemented at
the Facility to achieve compliance,
demonstrating at least three consecutive
months of compliance with all permitted
effluent limitations.

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Woden Independent School District Page 4 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-0898-MWD-E

[30 TEX. ADMM. CoDE § 305.125(1) and
TCEQ Permit No, WQ0014345001, Final
Effluent Limitations and Monitoring
Requirements, B].

12) Failure to comply with the effluent
application rate of 0.07 gallons per square
foot per day (“g/sffd”). Specifically,
application rates of 0.23 g/sf/d and 0.17
gfst/d were calculated for January 9, 2009
and January 29, 2009, respectively, by the
investigator, based upon the corresponding
39,800 pallons and 29,400 gallons reported
for usage on the 172,000 square foot
disposal site on those days [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No.
WQ0014345001, Special Provisions No.
7.

13) Failure to calibrate the effluent flow
meter at least annually [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit Ne.
WQ0014345001, Monitoring
Requirements, No. 5].

14) Failure to report in writing within five
working days any effluent viclation that
exceeded the permitted limit by more than
40 percent. Specifically, the Respondent
failed to submit a noncompliance
notification in writing within five working
days of becoming aware of the biochemical
oxygen demand effluent violations in the
months of October 2008, November 2008,
January 2009, and February 2009, which
were over 40 percent of the permitted limit
[30 TEX. ADMN, CODE § 305.125(1) and
TCEQ Permit No. WQ(014345001,
Monitoring Requirements, No. 7.c].

Additional 1D No(s).: W(Q0014345001

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc



11/18/2009 H:\Agreed Orders\WodenlSD\pew 2 cambo app-13flc.xls

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

- Policy Revision 2.(Seplember 2002} PCW Revision Qctaber 30, 2608

" Respondent|Wogé
Reg. Ent. Ref. No. |R _
Facllity/Site Region [10-Bealimo

SE: AT
Enf ICase ID No. No. of Violations |§.
Docket No. 2009-0898 MWD-E_ - Order Type|166
Media Program(s) [Watér-Quality : Government/Non-Profit[¥g

Multi-Media|_ RIS Enf. Coordinator [Mer
EC's Team|Erifofcemen
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum| $0 Maximum [ $10,000 |

Penalty Calculation Section

$17,000

in ncerpent $0
Total EB Amounts *Capped af the Tofal EB $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
$17,375
Bl -$3,150
e indicated percenta

Not Recammend redugtion in-the; penalty sothat reportmg wolatlons dornot

oles overly impact the penalty amount. : )
Final Penalty Amount | $14,225
$14,225
e ; -$2,845

nly; .g. 20 for 20% reducilon,
Notes : Deferral offered for-expedited selflement.

PAYABL] $11,380

S, i




Page 2 of 2, 11/18/2009, H:\Agreed OrdersiWodenlSD\pew 2 combao app-13f1cxds

2009-D808-MWD-E L PCY

Policy Reviston 2 (Sepfember 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

History i cefent (Subt
Component Number of... Enter Number Here _ Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement aclion 1 5%

NOVs {number of NOVs meeting criteria’} -

' Other written NOVs : o 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (mumber of orders| 0 0%
meeting criteria ) i ) |

Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement arders, agreed final enforcement orders without a dental|
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability

i |of this state or the federal govemment (number of judgements or consent decrees meefing 0 0%
Judgments: |criteria )
and Consent.
Decrees Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court )
o judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federall - - 0 0%
government
Cornvictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) O ) 0%
: -Emis_sibn's- “|[Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) . 0 0%
’ Lelters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas| '
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privitege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| . @ 0%
. |audits for which notices were submitted)

Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege o 0%
Act, 74th Legistature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations were disclosed) ¢

Pfeasé Enfer Yes orNo
Environmental management systems in place for one year or mare : Mo | 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under aj No 0%

Otfer special assistance program . o
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program Ne 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal governmenl] N 0%
environmental requirements o: °

Adjustment Percenfage (Subtotal 2) [ 5%

3

A

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%

Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)[__ 0%

Compliance |

History
Notes

The Respandent recefved one NOV for same or similar violations te those in the current action.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) | 5%




Page 1 of 2, 11/18/2008, H:\greed Orders\WodenlSD\pcw 2 combo app-13f1¢.xls

 9-Jun-2009

Violation Number||

NG 2009-0898-MWD-E

Palicy Revislon 2 {Sepfember 2002)
PCW Revision Octobsr 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)]| 30 Tex. Admin. Coder§ 305

aind TCEQ Pairit No; WQ014348001, Specml i
Pl‘ﬁVlS]ﬁnS 0.8 .

Violation Description|| -

Failed ty prevent pandlngo urfacmgi—of'the efﬂua
- Ahe southeastery port
_irrl_g_atlon_ Ine, .as"docun

secifigally, ponding was: natea'm ‘
osal field as & result of catile: breakingthe-drip- -
nied durlng the investlgallon on- March 12 ?.009

Release Maijor

Base Penaltyl $10,000

mmmmv:*w? ST

“Harm
Moderate Minor

Actuallf

Potentialll ~7

Percent

" Falsification Malor

Mederate Minor

Percent

Human health or the enwronment has been- 'xpDSed to |n5|gnll'cant amounts of po!lutants whlch do not
exoeed Ievels that are’ protectwe of huma health ar enwronmental receptors as4: resultof: {he \notat:on

mark only one
with an x

=Adjustint] $9,000]
[ 1,000

Number of viclation days

Violation Base Penaltyf $1,000

One quarteriy event is. recommended from thie: lnvesslgatmn date (3!12/09) through the date-af.ecom phance

{3/16/09).

25.0% [Rediic

Extraordinary

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Seltiement Offer

Ordinary

NA[

|(mark with x)

Notes|

Waslewater linewas. repalred o March 16 2608-and gate was
closedto-prevent damagé by cattle from:recccurring.

Viofation Subtotal $750




Page 2 of 2, 11/18/2009, H\Agreed Orders\WodenlSD\pcw 2 combo app-13fi1c.xls

yuipment It ] : 0.00 50 .30 $0:
Bulldings L : : : 0.00 30 30 : $0
Other (as needed} {L_. N __ 0.00 $0 | - $0 b0
Englneeringfconstruction - ) - .0.00 ] Q - : $0: 0:
Land - B | ~J o000 | - 0 A e 0:
Record Keeplng System _ l: - 0.00 0 2 $0:
Tralning/Sampling - AR . - A 0.00- 50 s 50
Remedtation/Dlsposal : L : - 0.00 30 $0-
Permit Gosts [~ - T S _ | 0.00 30 i 3G
Other {as neated) $60 12:Mar:2009_||: - 16-Mar-2009 0.01 |: $0. 1 I
Aciual cost (o] repalr broken line-arit: snsure lhat gate: remafns cloged fo prevent cattie fiom entering irrigation field)
Notos for DELAYED costs Date requlred Js the mveshgatlon date and final date is the-date: compltance was achieved.

:AN NUALIZE [1 :ai["ciided_'costs:be.fnre entering: it“'m ;.(except for one—t me

Disposal [ e : . o 0.00 $0

Personnel | i . . . .0.00°[ 30

Inspection/Reporting!/Sampling [ 0.00 | $0:

Suppliesfequipment [ 0.00 30

Flnanclal Assurance [2] [_ 0.00- $0:

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] [ 0.00 | $0°
Other {as needed) [ 000 ] 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance r $@ $(]]




Page 1 of 2, 11/18/2009, H\Agreed Orders\WodenISD\pcw 2 combo app-13f1c.xls

Violation Number

Foilcy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002}
PCW Revision Qctobar 30, 2008

Rule Cltets){[ .

Violation Description|-

Release ME]OI‘

“Harm
Moderate Minor

Actuallr

Potentiall.::

Falsification Major

Moderate

Percent

Human health of the._env]ronmem w1|| or couldibe- exposed to insignificant amounts of polluiants wihich
would not exceed Ie\rel 'thatare protective ‘of human health.ar: ‘environmental receptors asa resuli of !he

. wolatlon

mark only one
with an x

$9,500]

$500

Y

Befure NOV "NGV to EDPRP/Settiement Offer

Extraordinary

..... - J

Ordinary

=

N/A

X Timark with x)

Notes

The Respendent does fet meet the geed faith-criteria for-this

vialation,

Estimated EB Amount|

$184]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

Violation Subtotal $500

Violation Final Penalty Tota]i $430
l $430
]




Page 2 of 2, 11/18/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\Woden|SD\pew 2 combao app-13fic.xle

Bulldings A .

Dther {as needed} || 0.00 $0

Engineering/construction [ 0,00 { 30

Land [ . - -0.00 - 0

Record Keeping System l . . A : . . Q.00 4]
Training!Samphing  |[[__ $1.150 _ 12:Mar=2009 |l 27-Aug-2009: 046 - %26

Remedlatlon/Disposal  f : i - 0.00 $0

Permit Costs  |[; - I 0.00 $0 .
Other {as needed) [ i 0.00 {- $O

: : Actuat cost of soil sample analyses ($900}.and:to update:the. Facili?ys operaficnal:guidance and conduct training:
Notes for DELAYED costs 10 ensure-correct samplmg ahd record-keeping of the sample fesuit($250). Date required is-thesinvestigation-date
and the fi nal dale is the-date complrance was-achieved.

e

g tor {except forone—tl §

Disposal O;DO- 30, . $0- $0

Parsonnel o | ] 000 | 50 : $0: . B0
tnspection/Reporting/Samg - $000 1-Dec-2007 [ _31-Jan-2008 || 0.17 38 $160 - §158°

Suppllestequipment L L - [ — 0.00 $0 } $0_ [ 30

Finam:ial Assuram:elZ] — I RN __]| 0.60 | 50 . . %0 50

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] : ] - _]| 000} - -$0 : $0 30
Other (as needed) i - B L et 0,00 T $0 -

. Estimated-cost.of the avdided soil-sample a‘ﬁaiysea-caiculated {for the year in-which-no soll sémpli'ng was
Notes for AVOIDED costs  ||: conducted. . Date:required and finat date reflect the pariod of time-allowed by:the permit for soit sampling:to-be
. ) cenducted for the year-that was avolded:

Approx. Cost of Gompliance | $2,050| 31 34'




Page 1 of 2, 11/18/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\Weden!SD\pcw 2 combo app-13f1e.xls

0:9-Jun-2009
Wodean Independent School

Violation Descriptionfi-

Release
Actual
Potential

Falsﬁ“cahon

Rule Cite(s)|[:Te

"Violation Number[[™ - 3.

:: 2009-0898-MWD-E : B
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
FCW Revision October 30, 2008

Fatled to comply wnh ﬂnal efﬂueht Iimltazrons a8 document 1ol i
|nvestigatlon arit-showrtIn’ (he efﬂuent wts!aho tab

ng:the:March 12, 2009

Maijor

Base Pena]tyi $10,000

= =
==

Moderate

Minor

Major

mark only one
with an x

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty! $3,000

Three quarterly events.are recommenided,

-

Before NOV NOV to EDPE;&Eem
Extracrdinary] ~
Ordinary) ]
N/A; X (rmark with x}
Notes The Respendent does net meetdhe good faith criteria forthis

viglation.

Estimated EB Amount|

Violation Subfotal $3,000

$60] Violation Final Penalty Total{ $2,579

sed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits){ $2 579




Page 2 of 2, 11/18/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\WodenISD\pcw 2 combo app-13fic.xls

Equip! $350 3-Sep-2008 | 30-Mar-2010 |- 1.57 : $37 $38
Bulldings  |[ : ' 0.00 30 . 30 30
Other{as needed) ([~ 0,00 50 : 0 $0
Engineerlng/construction || 200 3-5ep-2008 | 30-Mar-2010 | 1.57 | b1 : $21 . §22
Land |[[ | . : 0.00 50: faif 0
Record Keeplng System [{_ - [ - : - 0.00 | 0 h0- .
TralningiSampling |- g : ' 0.00 30 . : %0
Remediatlon/Disposal | . e - : 0.00 | $0: . 30
Permit Costs ||| — B : : - 0.00 . %0 - . $0.
Other [as needed) [ IE : : 0.00 - $0: 0

* Actualcost to repairair compressor and aerator ($350). - Additional:costs-are estimated for the:additional
Notes for DELLAYED costs modifications which- may be requiredito preventexcess solids'from entering the wastewater from:construction:

activities, resulting inefluent excursians. Date required is:the first noncompliant weekly sample-and final. date:is'
) the date cornpliance is expacted to be achieved.

e&Go NNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {eXcept for one-thm
Disposal i [ . R 0:00 50 - :

Parsannel . . A i 0.00 $0:
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling IE . . 0.00 $0::
Suppliestequipment ([ (A - 0.00_| $0:

Flnancial Assurance 12} N e 0.00 | 30
ONE-TIME avolded costs 3] IE . 000 | _$0:
Other (as needed) I - 0.00 | - B0

Hotes for AVOIDED costs

s60]

Approx. Cost of Compli $550|




el

Page 1 of 2, 11/18/2008, H;\Agreed Orders\Woden!SD\pcw 2 combo app-13fic.xls

ate.

" Violation Numberl[ 2

9-Jun-2009 009-0898-MWD-E

Polisy Revislon 2 (Sepfember 2052)
PCW Revision Osctobsr 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s){[. 3

Violation Description

" Falledto retaln at 1he Faclllty oF have readliy : ,anable for review, eopies of all-records
s required by the-permit, as.documerited: during:the March:12, 2009 invastegatmn
Speclrcallyj {hsre were pi¥records of seplicfank inspections for sllidge accumidlations, -
bochemical oxygendemand analjses orflow-measurgment,-irigation etfiuent analysis {for|
nitrate; total Kjeldahl nitrogen; =nd total phosphorus), sfudge removal, grease remeval and
. grass harvesting:dates and we|ghts . : .

Release

Base Panaltyl $10,000

Major

Actuall -

Potentiall. 7~

Moderate

T T T 1 Percont

mark only one
“with an x

Violation Base Penallyi $1,000

One single event is recommendad hased upon the investigation dats:(3/12/09) when the vidlation was

documented,

Estimated EB Amount| 335| Violation Final Penaity Total] $860

W

Befora NOY  NOV to EDPRF/Setilement Otfer

Extraordinary

Ordinary|| .
WAL % lmark with x)

Motes|  The Respondent.achleved compliance by August 27,:20089.

Violation Subtotal $1,000]




Page 2 of 2, 11/18/2009, H:\Agreed OrdersiWodeniSDipew 2 combo app-13fic.xls

Equlpment . i
Bulldings 8
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
rant € ————— -
Record Keeping System $1.000 - 2:Mar-2009- 27-Aug-2009
Tralning/Sampling $500: . 12-Mar-2009-_|| _27-Alig-200%
Remediation/Dlsposal . i
Permit Costs L :
Other (as needed) I : ) ~_0.00 $0 ST . 30

Estimated cost assoclated with.retaining all records at the Faeility and-to. update the, Facility’s operationak guidance
Notes for DELAYED costs || and coriduct training 1o ensure correct reporting: Date required is the investigation date andl findl date fs the-date]
compliance:was achieved.

: “ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering:itermn (except for one-time avoided costs

Dlsposal ([ ] B . R 0.00 $0. . 30 -
Personnel L N 0.00 - 80 [ 80
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling . e . 0.00 | - 80 . 30
Suppiesfequipment |7 : L . - )i o.00 50 . $0:
Financlal Assurance [2] [ . - . 0.00 | 50 : $0:
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] ] 000} %0 i 30

Other (as needed) || . N D 0.00 | 0 [ $0-

Notes for AVOIDED costs

335

Approx. Gost of Comphlance I $1 ,500'




Page 1 of 2, 11/18/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\Woden!SDipcw 2 combo app-13fic.xis

DoEKEE NG! 20060895 MWD-E

Polisy Revision 2 {Saptember 2052)
PCW Ravision Cctober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s):: 30. Tex. Adrmn Cude§ 305:125(1) ahd TCEQ:Permit No. WQ0014345001, Perm'
o vl Coradmons; 4,a and Spemal Provisions Np, 5

Falled to submlt a summary submlttal Ielter w1th|n 90 days from the: date of permlt
: Iss_uance Specifically, FCEQ Permit No. WQ0014345001 was issued:March 27,:2007;"
.. -and during the investigation-on'March'12, 2009, the investigator documented that the - |
- Facility-was operating underthe final phase of the: permit, with different effluent llmltattons
and dlsposal practlces wuhoutpﬂomotlf ication o’ the J’CEQ Wastewater Permiﬂmg

Violation Description||

Base Penalty] $10,000

Release Major
Aclualf? il
Potentialf - -

Moderate Minor

" Falsification Major

=]

WG $8,000]
[ 1500

mark only ong
with an x

[ 100%}R

Before NOV
Extraordinarylf . | —
Ordinary %
N/A] : Jlimark with x)
A summary submittal letter was provided to TCEQ.on June 18,
Notes o000

Violation Subtotal; $900

S B

Estimated EB Amount| $1] Violation Final Penalty Totali $778

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adJusted for limits
Ww—-"'f"-:-zﬁ‘



Page 2 of 2, 11/15/2009, H:\Agreed OrdersiWodenlSD\pew 2 combo app-13fic.xls

Equipment L T 000 [
g : ) .00 |
Other {as needed) | Al . : . 1-.0.00
Englneering/construction . il S ~ - ooo|
Land [ . | )| 0.00
Record Keeping System . . A - 0.00
Training/Sampling : S ; oo |
Remedlatlon/Disposal || . - - I - —]{ 0.00
Permit Costs - . = o 0.00 .
Other {as needed) §/5. [ 12-Mar-2009 ][ 16-Jun-2009 026 ] -

Estimated costfor providing a wri_ﬂé‘h 'noti'cé' 1o the:TC'EQ: r_g_égardingr meeling {te final phase conditions of the:
permit. Date-fequiredis flieinvestigation.date and:final date:is when comipliance was achieved,

Notes for DELAYED costs

ANNUALIZE [iJavoided'costs beforé éntering itém (except.for one-tim
: : C 0.00 50 - | .

personnel [ - . . T o0 - %0
Inspection/Reparting/Sampling . s : ool . %0
Suppliesfequipment [ § B 0,00 $0
Financial Assurance [21 [, .. .. | . L 0.00 | 30
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] - I i “B-0.00 $0:
Other (as needed) I : : : k000 - $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

31|

Approx. Gost of Compllance i $75|




Page 1 of 2, 11/18/2009, H)\Agread OrdersiWodenISD\pew 2 combo app-13fte.xls

ate: 9-Jun-2009

:37769
{RN102887213

“Violation Num

Woden Independent Schoo! Dlslnct

oGkat No.: 2009-0898-MWD-E

Policy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002}
PCGW Revisicn Octobsr 30, 2008

Rule Clte(s) '3émex Adm

Violation Description||.

Failed to:] momtor pH ance;per’ month as dacurnented dunng ther Mar_ :

- mvesilgation

Release Major

Base Penalty| $10,000]

ActualF‘;_ e

N
Potential =~ 1

B x - Percent

mark only one
with an x

§500

Number of viofation days

Violation Base Penalty $600

-One- single eVeniiis.ret:dmmenﬂed based upon the investigation date'when the vioiation was documeritad. |

Bl Imﬁf

Before NOV NOV to EDPRP/Seltlemeant Otfer

Extracedinary

Ordinary

NiA

{mark wilh x}

Notes:

The Respondent began monitoring :pH as required-an April12,
2009, :

Violation Subtotal $375]

= Btatitory EimitT

$217] Violatlon Final Penalty Total $327

_This violation Flnal Assessed Penalty (adjusted f



Page 2 of 2, 11/18/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\WodenISD\pow 2 combo app-13ftc.xls

Bulldings

Other {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Qther {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

1&e

i'Equlpme'rit "

$200

To-Mar.2008 . 12-Apr2009 ][ 0.08 |

0.00 |

 0.00 |

. 0.00 |

0.00 |
0.00
0,00 [

: 0.00 |

. 0.00

- 0,00

- Estimated-cost for a:pH meter andbuffer solutions:
o date:of c_:ompliance.

Date required Is the Investigation date-and final date is the

.Eooa

e
Bla|8le

eilen

ANNUALIZE [1] avoltied costs before entering IEem [excoptior one- e ave

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

Disposal 0.00 $0 it
Personnel e L 0.00 30 30
pection/Reporting/Sampil | _ : 0.00 $0 0
Suppllesfequipment I e H ] : 0,00 $0- Q -
Financlal Assurance 2] . i : . , 0.00 | $0 ] J0
QNE-TIME aveided costs [3] 200 | 31-Aug:2008; 12:Apr-2009-. §I* 1.53 515 $200: $215:
Gthar {as needed) S W . 0,00 $0: C 30 $0

being: performied due to lack of a pH meter. Final date-is date:of compliance:

Estimated cost for a pHt mieter and butfer selutions. Bate required is the first kndwn date of ho pH:monitoring:

$400]

$217|




Page 1 of 2, 11/18/2009, H\Agreed OrderstWodenlSD\pew 2 combo app-13f1c.xls

. 2009-0398-MWD-E

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2602}
PCW Revislon Oclober 30, 2008

Violation Number
Rule CIte(s}

Falled to camply W|1h the efﬂu
- ("gistid). Bpegcifi cally, applics
danuany9; 2009 and January :
_correspondmg 39,800 gallons and::

Violation Deseription||
- squarefoct disposal siteionthose

Release __Major Moderate
Aciall - %

Potential ..~ |~ R, Percent

Minor

mark only ona
with an x

Viclation Base Penalty] $5.oouj

! Twa single everils are recommended for the two dlscrete noncomphant events on Janua.ry 9, 2009:and |
January 29,2000, ]

S —

Before NGOV~ NOV to EDPR! Setiement Offar

Extraordinary
Ordinary )
N/A X (mark with x}
Notes, The Respondent does net:meet the- good falth crltena for: 1h|s
violation,

Violation Subtotal $5,000

Estimated EB Amount| 30} Violation Final Penalty Total $4,258]
This vislation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)] $4,298}
]




Page 2 of 2, 11/18/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\WodenISDipew 2 combo app-13fie.xls

Equipment
Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediatlon/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for BDELAYED costs

voided

Disposal
Personnel

InspectioniReporting/Sampli
Supplleslequipment
Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3]
Other [as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

0,00

0.00

. 0.00

. 0.00

| 0.00

. 0.00

. 0.00

200

15-Dec-2009 | 0.93

S Ian-2000

;0,00

. 0.00

required is-the-first date the-lrrigation rate was e

ANNUALIZE [1] avidetl Costs bafore ol

ering:i

Estimated cost to.develop-and:implement proce_duresi to ensure-combliéhéewiih‘:;p'eh'ni&ed-appiicaﬁon rates.
xceeded and final date is:wher: compliance:ig-expected to be
achieved, C o C

Date

tem (exceptiorone-timé

0:00 0 -

D.00 50 50

...... 0.00 50 %0
0.00 $0 50 -

Ik 0.00 50 30

I ooo| - so- 80 -

I 000l . s0 0

$200]

$9)




Page 1 of 2, 11/18/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\WodeniSDi\pcw 2 combo app-13fic.xls

Rule Clte(s)'

' g.Jun-2009

0, 2009-0898-MWD-E

; 'Requirements No.5.

Folicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
PCV Revision October 30, 2008

Violation Description[ . 3

sl

Falled to eallbrate 1he efﬂuent ﬂow mieter: at least annua!ly, as: documented dUl’El'!Q the

March 12 2009 lnvestxgahon

Release

Major

Actuall™ ™

Potentialff =% 00 -

Base Penalty] $10,000

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty] $1,000

-One slngle event is recommended based upet the investlgatlon date when the \rtolation ‘was documemed ]

(3.'12109)

Extraordinary

Ordinary,

N/AYL

Notes

Before | NOV

NOV 1o EDPRP,

]I

X Lmark wﬁh x)

$0

The Respondent.dees not:mest the good faith criteria fordhis

vialation.

Violation Subtotali $1,000




Page 2 of 2, 11/18/2009, H:\Agreed OrdersiWodenISDipcew 2 combo app-13fic.xls

I‘Equlpmar;t”

Buildings

Other {as needed)
Engineering/constructien
Land

Racord Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediatlon/DIsposal
Permit Costs

Other {as neaded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel

pection/Rep Is/ pling
Suppliesfequipment
Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

0.00 [

"~ 50

$0

$0

0.00 |
0.00: .
0.0¢ 50
(- 0.00 50
0.00 | $0 -
0.00. [ _ 80
0.00- . %0
. __ 0.00 S 30
$400: 12:Mar-2009 28-Fpb-2010 0.97 | $19:

$0 -

$0
$o
0

$0
19

Date required-is.the-investigationdate and firial date’is when.compliance.is expected to be-achieved:

ANNUALIZE 117 avdided ¢asts before‘entering itom (oxceptfor ¢
_ : = 0.00 [. . $0
0.00 0
0.00 50
0.00 [
0.00 50° T $0. -
| L — ]| 0.00 $0- _50- - $0:
$400. || i2:Mar-2008_ ). 12-Mar-2000 || 1.92 $38 3400 $438

Actual cost.for. the ealibration of-a-flow:

final date is the investigation date.

meter; Date requiret! is twelve months prier to-the investigation date and

$800]

$458]




Page 1 of 2, 11/18/2009, H:\Agreed OrdersiWWodenISDypow 2 combo app-13f1c.xls

0;: 2009-0808-MWD-E

i i TR

-Jun-2009

Pelicy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002}
FCW Revision Octobar 30, 2008

Violation Description

iolation Number]. L
Rule Cite(s)}:

Merrllee HupE|

30 Tex. Admln. Code § 305; 125(1) afnd TCEQ:Permit:No. -

QO_Q14.345Q9’1;:M0nito‘rin
Requlremems No 70 - L

Fa||ed fo: report in wntmg wuthln f‘ ive workmg days any efﬂuent wolailon that exceeded the
permitted fimit by more than 40: percent. Specnﬁcally, the Respondent failed to' submita
‘nencempliance notification in-writing within-five working-days of becoming aware ofithe ;
blochemlcal oxygen: demand efﬂuent vmlations in the monihs of October 2008,: November§

Release

Major Moderate Minor

Actuallf

Potential|

i | . ]
i R Percent

" Falsification

Major

e T T Percent

mark only one
with an x

Fentl $9.000]
{ $1,000]

Extraordinaryfl ~

Qrdinary|
MA___ x ]l(mam with )
Notes The Respondent does not meet the goud falih criterja: fur th|s

wolatlun

Violation Subtotal 54,000




Page 2 of 2, 11/18/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\Woden|SD\pow 2 combo app-13f1c.xls

Bulldings

Other (as neaded)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation/Dispesal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed}

Netes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment
Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AYQIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

required is:the invesligation date and: final-date:is when compliance was achisved.

-rANNUAE'IZEE[ﬂZ]’iir@iiﬂé .cdé'.iééﬁféfdté nt

SR %‘"';bffd.éfdsﬁ.ﬁéﬁ)é

000 | . %0 $0-
0.00 $0- ]
0.00 [ $0
[ 0.00 |- 0.
B L ] - 1 o0 $0
- 750 |l 12:Mar-2009 27-Aug-2008_|| 0.46 88
- - T T v.oo-l - -so $0
0.00° 50 ]
0.00 0 50 |

Eshrnated cost to-update-the Facillty 5 operattonal guldance:-and: conduct trammg te: ensure: correct reporting: DatJ

30 $C
$0. $C
30 - $0
30 0~
$0. 0
80 $0-
50 50

| 5250 :

56}




 Respondent: Woden Independent School District

TPDES Permit No, W(Q0014345001
Docket No. 2009-0898-MWD-E
Corresponds to Violation No. 3

Effluent Violation Table

SINGLE GRAB

BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND
CONCENTRATION

milligrams per liter

LIMIT =90

09/03/08 123

10/08/08 159

10/15/08 144

10/22/08 132

11/26/08 | 141

12/25/08 105

01/07/09 | 96

01/14/09 144

02/04/09 147

02/11/09 177

02/19/09 132

02/25/09 171

03/12/09*% | 142.8

*grab sample collected during TCEQ investigation






Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:
Raegulated Entity:

ID Number(s}:

Location:

TCEQ Region;
Date Compliance History Prepared:

Compliance History Report

CN801463904 Woden Independent School District  Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 5.00
RN102887213 WODEN ISD CAMPUS Classification; AVERAGE Site Rating: 5.00
WASTEWATER PERMIT WQ0014345001

NE CORNER OF INTX OF FM 226 & CR 417 WODEN

NACOGDOCHES COUNTY TX

REGION 10 - BEAUMOCNT

June 15, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period:

June 15, 2004 to June 15, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Merrilee Hupp  Phone: &

12.239-4450
Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance pericd? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operatar? N/A
4. if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)/cperator{s) ? N/A
6. When did the change(s) in owner or oparator occur? NfA

6. Rating Date; 8/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO

Components {(Multimedia) for the Site :

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgeme
N/A

nts, and censent decreas of the state of Texas and the federal government.

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and tha federal government.

N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions svents.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}

1 12/26/2005 {436161)
206/03/2007 {566780)
3 12/11/2007 (572047)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 12/20/2005 (438161) CNB60 1463904

Seif Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: ELAMR B PERMIT

Description: Failure by the Woden I1SD fo
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: VI. SP 1¢ PERMIT

read and record daily flow rafes.

Description: Failure to provide a copy of the annual soils report fo the Reglon 10 office.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: V. EL&MR PERMIT
Description: Failura by the Woden [SD to
Self Report? NG Classlfication: Minor
Citation; Sec, IV, ELAMR A PERMIT
Description: Failure by the Woden [SD to
11/02/2005 found that on 10/19/2005 and
respectively.

install disinfection equipment as required by the permit.

maintain compliance with permitted BOD limitations. Self-monitoring racords reviewed on
104262005, the effiuent BOD concentration was measured fo be 129 mg/l and 154 mg/l,



Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; Sec. IV, EL&MR, A PERMIT
’ Description: Fallure by the Woden I1SD {o perfarm pH and total chlorine residuals on the sepfic tank effluent, prior to the drip disposal
field.
Self Report? NC Classification: Moderate
Cltation: Sec. V1., SP 21 PERMIT }
Description: Failure by the Woden ISD to monitor sclids levels in facility septic tanks al a minimum monitoring frequency of twice aach
year. On 11/02/2008, the facility records review found that the permittee has not onducted monitoring of the seplic tank sludge levels
since start-up.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: Sec. VI, Std P, 2c PERMIT
Description: Failure to provide noncompliance nefification In accordance with requirements of the permit.
Self Report? NO Classification: Maderate
Citation: Sec VIl 8id B, 2b PERMIT
Description: Failure by the Woden ISD to prevent ponding of sewage in the disposal field.
F. Environmental audits.
NIA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs),
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A ‘
|. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
NA
J. Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Qutside of Texas
N/A



TExas CoOMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QQUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
WODEN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL §

DISTRICT §

RN102887213 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCEKET NO. 2009-0898-MWD-E

L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Woden Independent School District ("the Respondent™) under the authority of TEX. WATER
CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the
Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a wastewater treatment facility at the northeast corner of the
intersection of Farm-to-Market Road 226 and County Road 417 in Woden, Nacogdoches County,
Texas (the “Facility™).

The Respondent has discharged municipal waste into or adjacent to any water in the state under
TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™) on or about
May 16, 2009.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"}),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Fourteen Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Five
Dollars (314,225) is assessed by the Commission in seftlement of the violations alleged in Section



Woden Independent School District
DOCKET NO. 2009-0898-MWD-E

Page 2

10,

11.

12.

IT ("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Dollars
($11,380) of the administrative penalty and Two Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Five Dollars
($2,845) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all
the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with
the terms of this Agreed Order, If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with
all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay
all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a seitlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. On March 16, 2009, repaired the wastewater line and closed the gate to prevent cattle
access to the disposal field and the subsurface wastewater irrigation lines;

b. On April 12, 2009, began monitoring pH as required by TCEQ Permit No.
WQ0014345001;

c. On June 16, 2009, provided notice to the TCEQ that the Facility was being operated in the
final phase of TCEQ Permit No. WQ0014345001;

d. On July 29, 2009, collected and submited samples of the irrigation effluent and the soil
for analysis, and by August 27, 2009, sample results were received by TCEQ; and

e. On August 27, 2009, provided documentation that the Facility’s operation guidance
manual was updated and employee training had been conducted to ensure maintenance
and retention of records and submittal of reports in accordance with TCEQ Permit No.
WQ0014345001, Monitoring Requirements, No. 3.b and 7.¢c and Special Provisions Nos.
8,16, 17,18, and 20.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.



Woden Independent School District
DOCKET NO. 2009-0898-MWD-E

Page 3

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to prevent ponding or surfacing of the effluent, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQ0014345001, Special Provisions No. 8, as documented
during an investigation conducted on March 12, 2009. Specifically, ponding was noted in the
southeastern portion of the disposal field as a result of cattle breaking the drip irrigation line.

Failed to collect and submit for analysis annual soil samples for 2008, in viclation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQO0014345001, Special Provisions No. 15,
as documented during an investigation conducted on March 12, 2009.

Failed to comply with final effluent limitations, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121(a), 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), and TCEQ Permit No. WQ0014345001, Final Eifluent
Limitations and Monitoring Requirements A, as documented during an investigation conducted
on March 12, 2009 and shown in the following efftuent violation table:

Effluent Violation Table

SINGLE GRAB
BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND
CONCENTRATION

miltigrams per liter

LIMIT =90
09/03/08 123
10/08/08 159
10/15/08 144
10/22/08 132
11/26/08 141
12/25/08 105
01/07/09 | 96
01/14/09 144
02104109 147
02/11/09 177
02/15/9 132
02/25/09 171
03/12/09% | 142.8

*prab sample collected during TCEQ investigation

Failed to maintain records of the inspection dates for the shudge in each of the septic tanks, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQ0014345001,
Monitoring Requirements, No. 3.b and Special Provisions No. 17, as documented during the
March 12, 2009 investigation. Specifically, there were no records showing the dates the septic
tanks were inspected for sludge accumulations.

Failed to retain at the Facility all records of monitoring, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQ0014345001, Monitoring Requirements, No. 3.b, as
documented during an investigation conducted on March 12, 2009. Specifically, records of
biochemical oxgen demand analyses results and flow were not available prior to September 2008,



Woden Independent School District
DOCKET NO. 2009-0898-MWD-E

Page 4

6.

10.

11.

12,

13,

14.

Failed to retain records of the analysis of the irrigation effluent, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQ0014345001, Monitoring Requirements, No. 3.b
and Special Provisions No. 16, as documented during an investigation conducted on March 12,
2009. Specifically, the investigator requested the records for the irrigation effluent, which was to
be analyzed for nitrate, total Kjeldahl nitrogen, and total phosphorus, but there were no records of
these results,

Failed to maintain records of sludge removal, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1)
and TCEQ Permit No. W(Q0014345001, Monitoring Requirements, 3.b and Special Provisions
No. 18, as documented during an investigation conducted on March 12, 2009.

Failed to maintain records of all grease removed from the grease trap, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQ0014345001, Special Provisions No. 20,
as documented during an investigation conducted on March 12, 2009. Specifically, records were
only being maintained for the monthly grease disposal rather than for the cleanout frequency of
the grease trap.

Failed to record grass harvesting dates and weights in a log book kept on site, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQ0014345001, Special Provisions No.
8, as documented during an investigation conducted on March 12, 2009. Specifically, the
investigator was informed that grass had been harvested, but no records of the activity were
available for review at the request of the investigator.

Failed to submit 2 summary submittal letter within 90 days from the date of permit issuance, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQ0014345001, Permit
Conditions, 4.a and Special Provisions No. 5, as documented duting an investigation conducted
on March 12, 2009. Specifically, TCEQ Permit No. WQ0014345001 was tssued March 27, 2007,
and during the investigation, the investigator documented that the Facility was operating under the
final phase of the permit, with different effluent limitations and disposal practices, without prior
notification to the TCEQ Wastewater Permitting Section.

Failed to monitor pH once per month, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and
TCEQ Permit No. WQ0014345001, Final Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements, B,
as documented during an investigation conducted on March 12, 2009.

Failed to comply with the effluent application rate of 0.07 gallons per square foot per day
(“g/sf/d™), in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No.
WQ0014345001, Special Provisions No. 7, as documented during an investigation conducted on
March 12, 2009, Specifically, application rates of 0.23 g/sf/d and 0.17 g/sf/d were calculated for
January 9, 2009 and Januvary 29, 2009, respectively, by the investigator, based upon the
corresponding 39,800 gallons and 29,400 gallons reported for usage on the 172,000-square foot
disposal site on those days.

Failed to calibrate the effluent flow meter at least annually, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(1) and TCEQ Permit No. WQO0014345001, Monitoring Requirements, No. 5, as
documented during an investigation conducted on March 12, 2009.

Failed to report in writing within five working days any effluent violation that exceeded the
permitted limit by more than 40 percent, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and
TCEQ Permit No. WQ0014345001, Monitoring Requirements, No. 7.c, as documented during an



Woden Independent School District
DOCKET NO. 2009-0898-MWD-E

H

Page 5

investigation conducted on March 12, 2009. Specifically, the Respondent failed to submit a

noncompliance notification in writing within five working days of becoming aware of the

biochemical oxygen demand effluent violations in the months of October 2008, November 2008,

January 2009, and February 2009, which were over 40 percent of the permitted limit.

ITI. DENIALS
The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").
IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS
1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the

Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve

only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from

requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "T'CEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:

Woden Independent School District, Docket No. 2009-0898-MWD-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088
Austin, Texas 78711-3088
2. It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Within 15 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, develop and implement
procedures to limit the effluent application rate to 0.07 g/sf/d, in accordance with TCEQ
Permit No. WQ0014345001, Spectal Provisions No. 7;

b. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
in accordance with Ordering Provision No. 2.e below and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a;

c. Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, calibrate the flow meter;

d. Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification,
in accordance with Ordering Provision No. 2.e below and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.¢; and

e. Within 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification

of compliance with the effluent limits of TCEQ Permit No. WQ0014345001, including
specific corrective actions that were implemented at the Facility to achieve compliance,
demonstrating at least three consecutive months of compliance with all permitted effluent



Woden Independent School District
DOCKET NO. 2009-0898-MWD-E

Page 6

limitations. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and
include the following certification language:

"] certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations." :

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section, Manager

Beaumont Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
3870 Eastex Freeway

Beaumont, Texas 77703-1892

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.



Woden Independent School District
DOCKET NO. 2009-0898-MWD-E

Page 7

7.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all

purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.



Woden Independent School District.
DOCKET NO. 2009-0898-MWD-E
Page 8

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

%@V A Qs \’L!]t}wﬁ?

or the Executive Director Date

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for conterpt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penaltics in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

e /Ze/ n@%@»‘b 2/ /0
/S{gnatury / Date

Rinby Batren Losiiss Hpscirt
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
Woden Independent School District

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.



	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36

